
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Amanda Roden 
Telephone: 01344 352253 
Email: amanda.roden@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 7 October 2014 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Schools Forum 
Thursday 16 October 2014, 4.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 

To: The Schools Forum 

Schools Members: 
Sue Barber, Primary School Governor 
Liz Cole, Primary School Representative 
Karen Davis, Primary Head Representative 
Ed Essery, Secondary School Governor 
Brian Fries, Secondary School Governor 
Martin Gocke, Pupil Referral Unit Representative 
Keith Grainger, Secondary Head Teachers Representative 
David Matika, Primary School Governor 
John McNab, Secondary School Governor 
Joanna Quinn, Primary School Representative 
Tony Reading, Primary School Governor 
Paul Salter, Secondary School Representative 
Trudi Sammons, Primary School Representative 
Anne Shillcock, Special Education Representative 
David Stacey, Primary School Governor 
John Throssell, Primary School Governor  (Vice-Chairman) 
Kathy Winrow, Academy School Representative 

Non-Schools Members 
George Clement, Union Representative (Chairman) 
Robin Sharples, Oxford Diocese (Church of England) 
Kate Sillett, PVI Provider Representative 
Vacant, 14-19 Partnership Representative 
Vacant, Diocese Representative (Roman Catholic) 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Schools Forum 
Thursday 16 October 2014, 4.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are held in 
public are permitted.  Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are however advised to 
contact the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for further information on the 
front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of the meeting so that any special 
arrangements can be made. 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. Election of Chairman   

2. Appointment of Vice-Chairman   

3. Apologies for Absence/Substitute Members   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members.  
 

 

4. Declarations of Interest   

 Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or an Affected 
Interest in a matter should withdraw from the meeting when the matter 
is under consideration and should notify the Democratic Services 
Officer in attendance that they are withdrawing as they have such an 
interest. If the Interest is not entered on the register of Members 
interests the Monitoring Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 
days.  
 

 

5. Minutes and Matters Arising   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of 17 July 
2014.  
 

1 - 8 

6. Internal Audit Report of School Funding   

 To draw the Forum’s attention to the findings of the internal audit 
review of school funding.  
 

9 - 12 

7. The Schools Budget - 2014-15 Budget Monitoring   

 To update the Forum on the 2014-15 forecast budget monitoring 
position for the Schools Budget, to be aware of key issues and 
management actions being taken.  
 

13 - 20 

8. Outcomes from the September Financial Consultation with 
Schools  

 

 To report to the Forum a summary of the results of the September 
Financial Consultation exercise with governing bodies and other 
interested parties. The report includes schools’ views regarding the 
questions raised and was intended to assist the Forum in making 
recommendations in respect of the funding framework to be in place for 
2015-16.  
 

21 - 56 



 

 

9. Exclusion of Public and Press   

 To consider the following motion: 
 
That pursuant to Regulation 4 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Access to Information) Regulations 2012 and having 
regard to the public interest, members of the public and press be 
excluded from the meeting for the consideration of item 8 which 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information under the following 
category of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972: 
 
(3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 

particular person.  
 

 

10. Confidential Annex  57 - 60 

11. Dates of Future Meetings   

 The next meetings of the Schools Forum are scheduled at 4.30pm in 
the Council Chamber at Easthampstead House for: 
 
Thursday 27 November 2014 
Thursday 15 January 2015 
Thursday 12 March 2015 
Thursday 23 April 2015  
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Unrestricted 

SCHOOLS FORUM 

17 JULY 2014 

4.30  - 6.30 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Schools Members 
Sue Barber, Primary School Governor 
Liz Cole, Primary School Representative 
Ed Essery, Secondary School Governor 
Martin Gocke, Pupil Referral Unit Representative 
Keith Grainger, Secondary Head Teachers Representative 
Anne Shillcock, Special Education Representative 
David Stacey, Primary School Governor Representative 
John Throssell, Primary School Governor  (Vice-Chairman) 
Mark Williams, Academy School Representative 
 
Observer: 
Councillor Dr Barnard, Executive Member for Children, Young People and Learning 
  
Apologies for absence were received from: 
George Clement, Union Representative (Chairman) 
Karen Davis, Primary Head Representative 
Brian Fries, Secondary School Governor 
John McNab, Secondary School Governor 
Joanna Quinn, Primary School Representative 
Tony Reading, Primary School Governor 
Paul Salter, Secondary School Representative 
Trudi Sammons, Primary School Representative 
Robin Sharples, Oxford Diocese (Church of England) 
Kathy Winrow, Academy School Representative 
 

JOHN THROSSELL, VICE-CHAIRMAN IN THE CHAIR 
 

31. Declarations of Interest  

Keith Grainger declared an interest in respect of Items 5 & 7, as the Headteacher of 
Garth Hill College. 
 
Councillor Dr Barnard declared an interest as a member of the Management Board at 
the Pupil Referral Unit and as a governor at Garth Hill College. 

32. Minutes and Matters Arising  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2014 be approved and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

33. Membership of the Schools Forum  

The Forum received a report regarding a change to the membership of the Forum. 

1

Agenda Item 5



 
Nominations were recently sought to fill two vacancies for primary school governor 
representatives on the Forum following the end of the term of office for Tony Reading 
and there was one other vacancy in this category. One application form was 
received; from Tony Reading, who was a governor at Sandy Lane Primary School. 
 
In accordance with the Forum’s Constitution and as the nomination was uncontested 
Mr Reading was duly appointed to fill one of the vacancies.  
 
The Forum noted that Mr Reading would be appointed to the Forum for a period of 
three years until 31 August 2017. 

34. Education Capital Programme  

The Forum received a report providing an update on the Education Capital 
Programme. 
 
The Education Capital Programme constituted a significant capital investment into the 
school estate with multiple projects across all sectors. It was therefore appropriate 
that the Schools Forum was aware of the Programme and the key projects that came 
under it.  
 
The value of the school places projects currently funded on the programme was 
£17.7m. Adding the value of the identified future projects not currently funded, then 
the overall value of the Education Capital Programme could exceed £100m. There 
was a further £1.9m available in the current year for school planned maintenance 
works, £0.6m of Devolved Formula Capital directly managed by schools, £0.3m to 
assist with the implementation of universal infants free school meals and £0.8m for 
other projects not directly impacting on schools. In total
[...]
t the 
expectation was that the Schools Budget General Reserve would need to be used to 
fund a significant over spending.  
 
To help alleviate the cost pressure, the Council proposed to develop a 56 place 
Autistic Spectrum Disorder facility at Eastern Road. This would have benefits for 
students and reduce costs. The funding model indicated medium term annual savings 
of around £0.5m, although in the short term, there would be a £0.8m additional cost 
pressure as the facility moved to full capacity and the number of out of borough 
places fully reduced. 
 
There were also a number of other budget matters presented to the Forum including 
proposals for additional financial support to Jennett’s Park Primary School, support to 
small schools experiencing excessive in-year increases in pupil numbers and funding 
allocations to schools from the High Needs Contingency. 
 
The Forum NOTED: 
 

i. that the amount of DSG funding expected for 2014-15, as confirmed by the 
Department for Education in April was £76.024m (paragraph 5.2); 

 
ii. that with the impact of early management actions, there was a forecast over 

spending on the Schools Budget of £0.333m which in the first instance would 
need to be financed from the Schools Budget General Reserve (paragraphs 
5.8 and 5.9); 

 
The Forum AGREED: 
 
iii. that in order to achieve significant medium term savings, the development of 

an SEN facility at Eastern Road was a high revenue budget priority 
(paragraph 5.12);  

 
iv. that £0.077m of additional financial support was provided to Jennett’s Park 

Primary School in 2014-15 from the school specific contingency (paragraph 
5.16); 

 
v. that as the school was now well established, future top up funding to Jennett’s 

Park Primary Schools should be made on the basis of the per pupil amount 
from the Funding Formula for Schools for 30 pupils, for the period each new 
class was open after the funding census has been taken, currently estimated 
at around £0.049m (paragr
[...]
consultation Fairer Schools Funding in 

2015-16 as attached at Annex A; 
 
iii. proposals from the DfE to increase the employers contribution to the 

Teachers Pension Fund from 14.1% to 16.4% of basic pay from September 
2015, which was estimated to increase costs in schools by £0.848m in a full 
year (paragraphs 5.9 and 5.10). 

39. DfE Consultation on Savings to the ESG in 2015-16  

The Forum received an update on the Department for Education (DfE) consultation 
Savings to the Education Services Grant (ESG) for 2015-16 which sought to gather 
views on how £200m of savings could be achieved nationally against the services 
intended to be funded from the ESG in 2015-16 and the potential impact. The likely 
financial effect from this on BFC was a £0.4m reduction in funding and whilst outside 

6



the Schools Budget, the changes required to be made to achieve the savings would 
impact on schools. 
 
The Council had reviewed benchmarking data available of the services intended to 
be funded from the ESG and had concluded that the areas where efforts should be 
concentrated on were: 
 

• School improvement; 

• Asset management; 

• Statutory / regulatory duties. 
 
And that the best approach to take to make savings would be through: 
 

• Reducing the scope of services currently being provided without charge to 
schools; 

• Charge schools for a wider range of services; 

• A combination of both; 

• Charging more costs to capital (subject to accounting code of practice). 
 
The report also presented the consultation response from the Council at Appendix 4. 
 
The Forum NOTED: 
 

i. The proposals from the DfE consultation; 
 
ii. The anticipated approach to be taken by the Council to achieve the required 

savings (paragraph 5.36); 
 
iii. The Council’s response to the consultation at Appendix 4. 

40. Dates of Future Meetings  

The Forum noted that the next meetings were scheduled at 4.30pm in the Council 
Chamber at Easthampstead House for: 
 
Thursday 18 September 2014 
Thursday 16 October 2014 
Thursday 27 November 2014 
Thursday 15 January 2015 
Thursday 12 March 2015 
Thursday 23 April 2015 
 
If there was no business to discuss, meetings would be cancelled. 
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 

7



This page is intentionally left blank

8



Unrestricted 

TO: SCHOOL FORUM 
16 OCTOBER 2014 

  
 

INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT OF SCHOOL FUNDING 
Head of Audit and Risk Management  

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To report the findings of the internal audit review of school funding to the School 
Forum.  

2 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 To note the significant assurance opinion given on the internal audit report on 
school funding. 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

3.1 To draw the School Forum’s attention to the findings of the internal audit review of 
school funding.  

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

4.1 None. 

5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

5.1 School funding arrangements were reviewed in quarter 1 as part of the Annual 
Internal Audit Plan 2014/15 approved by the Governance and Audit Committee on 1st 
April 2014. The terms of reference were agreed with the Chief Officer: Strategy, 
Resources and Early Intervention. 

5.2 The overall conclusion on the audit was significant assurance, meaning that a sound 
system of internal controls is in place to meet the system objectives for school 
funding and testing performed indicated that controls tested are consistently 
complied with. No recommendations for improvement were raised. 

 
5.3 The detailed findings of the audit based on review of documents, discussion and 

sample testing were as follows. 

 There had been robust consultation with the School Forum and all 
schools in the borough (secondary/primary free schools, maintained 
schools and academies) on the new school funding arrangements and 
the final agreed policy has been approved by the Executive Member; 

 There had been clear communication to all schools on the changes to 
the new school funding arrangements; 

 Funding allocations for each 
[...]
e. 

Background Papers 
Internal Audit Plan 2014/15 

10



Unrestricted 

 
Contact for further information 
Sally Hendrick –Head of Audit and Risk Management - 01344 352092 
Sally.hendrick@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



Unrestricted 

    

 
 

TO: SCHOOLS FORUM 
DATE: 16 OCTOBER 2014 
 

 
THE SCHOOLS BUDGET – 2014-15 BUDGET MONITORING 

AND OTHER FINANCIAL MATTERS 
 (Director of Children, Young People and Learning) 

 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is for the Schools Forum to receive an update on the 2014-

15 forecast budget monitoring position for the Schools Budget, to be aware of key 
issues and management actions being taken. 

 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 That the Schools Forum NOTES: 
 
2.1 The budget virements processed to date (paragraphs 5.2 to 5.4); 
 
2.2 the budget variances being forecast on the 2014-15 Schools Budget that in total 

aggregate to a net over spending of £0.762m, (paragraph 5.10); 
 
2.3 that insufficient accumulated balances are available to cover the estimated over 

spending and that a deficit of £0.071m is forecast to be carried forward into 
2015-16 and will need to be financed from new year grant income (paragraph 
5.10); 

 
2.4 the likelihood that at least £1m of the £1.5m additional funds from the Fairer 

Funding for Schools in 2015-16 initiative will need to be used to finance 
increased costs supporting High Needs pupils rather than going into delegated 
school budgets (paragraph 5.16). 

 
 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 It is appropriate for the Schools Forum to be aware of, and where relevant, 

comment on these financial matters.  
 
 
4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 Where relevant, these are set out in the supporting information. 
 
5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

2014-15 Monitoring of the Schools Budget 
 
 Approved budget 
 
5.1 A report was presented to the July meeting of the Forum that confirmed current 

funding from the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) at £76.024m. To this can be added 

13

Agenda Item 7



Unrestricted 

    

other grant income of £8.563m from the Education Funding Agency that is made 
available to fund sixth forms, the Pupil Premium, PE and Sports activities and the 
Universal Infant Free School Meals initiative. There is also £0.031m of general 
income. Therefore, in total, £84.716m is available fund expenditure within the School 
Budget.  

 
5.2 In approving the budget for 2014-15, the Forum also agreed the draw down of funds 

from Earmarked Reserves to add to expenditure budgets as follows: 
 

a) £0.168m from the Job Evaluation Reserve to fund the cost to schools arising 
from the Bracknell Forest Supplement i.e.  the Living Wage; 

b) £0.259m of unspent 2013-14 Early Years funds to continue the roll out of the 
free entitlement to early years childcare to the most deprived 2 year olds. 

 
5.3 There have also been 2 budget adjustments relating to transferring DSG grant 

funding to capital projects, which results in a reduction in expenditure budgets as 
follows: 

 
c) £0.016m from Kennel Lane Special School as a contribution to the recent 

school refurbishment project; 

d) £0.265m from Early Years revenue budgets to contribute to the financing of 
capital works which will increase the number of places available for Early 
Years providers of the free entitlement and increase the supply of places to 
meet anticipated demand. 

 
5.4 Finally, there has been a further adjustment to the Early Years Block DSG allocation 

as follows: 
 

e) £0.098m increase in funding following revised calculation by the DfE that uses 
January 2014 census data rather than January 2013. Early Years budgets 
have been increased accordingly to meet additional costs incurred, resulting in 
a net nil change in overall budget. 

 
5.5 The budget changes set out in paragraphs 5,2 to 5.4 aggregate to a £0.146m net 

increase in funds. To ensure budgets correctly reflect anticipated spending 
requir
[...]
is stage it is anticipated that a significant underlying over spending on supporting 

High Needs pupils will be carried forward into 2015-16. Whilst the DfE has indicated 
that a small amount of growth will be available in next year’s High Needs Block DSG, 
there is uncertainty as to how this will filter through to individual LAs as demand for 
places will be funded first i.e. the £10,000 for elements 1 and 2, and this information 
is not available to the Council. On this basis, the initial planning assumption is that 
there will be a cash standstill for High Needs DSG income. 

 
5.13 Costs will continue to be reviewed and monitored to obtain best value for money and 

there is an expectation that some improvement in financial performance will be 
achieved. Work is also underway to more accurately assess the likely full year effect 
cost of current and future anticipated placements as this may increase costs further. 

 
5.14 As previously reported, the most significant impact on reducing spend on high needs 

pupils would be to increase the number of available places in maintained provision. 
The Council is seeking to achieve this by developing a 56 place Autistic Spectrum 
Disorder (ASD) pupil facility by converting the existing vacant building on Eastern 
Road through use of DfE capital grants. 

 
5.15 Provisional calculations of revenue running costs for the facility indicate that once fully 

open, the facility could generate annual savings on placements of over £0.5m. 
However, it is unlikely that many pupils can be moved immediately from their current 
placements, meaning it will take up to 6 years for the facility to be fully open and 
payments to external providers to have fully reduced. During the short term, with 
relatively low numbers of pupils on roll, and ongoing payments being made to 
external providers, there will be a net additional cost which is estimated to aggregate 
to £0.8m in the first 3 years after opening. This will need to be managed within the 
Schools Budget until such time as annual savings exceed costs and options are 
currently being considered. On the basis of the potential for significant future savings, 
the Forum agreed that the development of this facility is a high priority when setting 
future revenue budgets and the business plan and funding options will be reported to 
the Forum when budget decisions are taken. 

 
5.16 The size of potential over spend on High Needs pupils next year means that the 

budget pressures can not be managed exclusively from within the £11.588m High 
Needs Block DSG. A wider range of funds will need to be used. In all likelihood, this 
means that a significant share of the £1.5m additional funding due next year under 
the Fairer Funding for Schools in 2015-16 initiative will need to diverted from schools 
to pay the costs of supporting High Needs pupils outside the mainstream sector. It is 
expected that at least £1m of the growth will be needed for this purpose, and the 
October Financial Consultation with Schools seeking views on prioritising the 
distribution includes only £0.5m of potential additional resources. 

 
 
6 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 
 
 Borough Solicitor 
 
6.1 The relevant legal provisions have been considered within the main body of the 

report. 
 
  

17



Unrestricted 

    

Borough Treasurer 
 
6.2 The financial implications arising from this report are set out in the supporting 

information. 
 
 Equalities Impact Assessment 
 
6.3 There are no specific impacts arising from this report. 

 
Strategic Risk Management Issues 

 
6.4 There is a significant risk that the cost of supporting High Needs pupils will exceed 

available income in 2015-16. The impact from this is expected to be mitigated by 
using accumulated surplus funds held in the Schools Budget General Reserve and 
the new money being made available through the Fairer Schools Funding for 2015-16 
initiative. 

 
 
7 CONSULTATION 
 
7.1 Not applic
[...]
rt summarises the results of the September Financial Consultation exercise 

with governing bodies and other interested parties. It reports on schools‟ views 
regarding the questions raised and is intended to assist the Schools Forum in making 
recommendations in respect of the funding framework to be in place for 2015-16. 

 
1.2 Decisions taken at this time will be used in the data return required by the Department 

for Education (DfE) by 31 October to monitor progress against the funding reforms. 
 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 To NOTE: 
 
2.1 The outcomes from the financial consultation with schools as summarised in 

Annex 2 and the specific comments from schools at confidential Annex 3; 
 

To AGREE: 
 
2.2 In the absence of a significant majority view from schools, the criteria to be 

used to allocate funds to schools with a disproportionate number of High 
Needs pupils (paragraph 5.18); 

 
To AGREE that the Executive Member for Children, Young People and Learning 
be recommended to approve: 

 
2.3 The Forum’s recommended criteria to be used to allocate funds to schools with 

a disproportionate number of High Needs pupils (paragraph 2.2); 
 
2.4 The proposed changes set out in the boxes in paragraphs 5.19 to 5.21. 
 
 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 To enable the views of schools to be taken into account when considering the funding 

framework to be put in place for 2015-16. 
 
 
4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 These were included on the consultation document. 

21

Agenda Item 8



Unrestricted 
 

5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
 Introduction 
 
5.1 As part of the education funding reforms, each year the DfE issues operation 

guidance to Local Authorities (LAs) in respect of the funding framework for schools. 
This is supported by statutory regulations and is used to set out the arrangements 
that LAs must put in place for school funding and also defines those parts of the 
framework where there is flexibility to make local decisions. 

 
5.2 Th
[...]
 Schools should be set at; £150,000, £160,000 or £170,000?  

        

A Around £150,000 10 n/a 10 43% 

B Around £160,000 5 n/a 5 22% 

C Around £170,000 8 n/a 8 35% 

           

            

5 
Are there any areas of concern arising from the April 2013 changes, this consultation 
or other matters on education funding that you would like to raise? 

        

  Yes 9 3 12 44% 

  No 13 2 15 56% 

  No response 0 0 0 0% 

            

           

  Total 24 5 29   

   77.42% 83.33% 78.38%   

           

    31 6 37   

 

56



Document is Restricted

57

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes and Matters Arising
	Minutes

	6 Internal Audit Report of School Funding
	7 The Schools Budget - 2014-15 Budget Monitoring
	8 Outcomes from the September Financial Consultation with Schools
	10 Confidential Annex



Minutes of the meeting


Unrestricted 

SCHOOLS FORUM 
16 OCTOBER 2014 
4.30  - 5.25 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Schools Members 
Sue Barber, Primary School Governor 
Ed Essery, Secondary School Governor 
David Matika, Primary School Governor 
Tony Reading, Primary School Governor 
David Stacey, Primary School Governor 
John Throssell, Primary School Governor (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Non-Schools Members: 
George Clement, Union Representative (Chairman) 
 
Observer: 
Councillor Dr Barnard, Executive Member for Children, Young People and Learning 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Brian Fries, Secondary School Governor 
Martin Gocke, Pupil Referral Unit Representative 
Keith Grainger, Secondary Head Teachers Representative 
John McNab, Secondary School Governor 
Trudi Sammons, Primary School Representative 
Robin Sharples, Oxford Diocese (Church of England) 
Anne Shillcock, Special Education Representative 
 

1. Election of Chairman  

RESOLVED that George Clement be elected Chairman of the Schools Forum for the 
academic year 2014/15. 
 

GEORGE CLEMENT IN THE CHAIR 

2. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  

RESOLVED that John Throssell be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Schools Forum 
for the academic year 2014/15. 

3. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

4. Minutes and Matters Arising  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2014 be approved and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 



The Forum were advised of a new member of the Schools Forum. David Matika was 
a governor at Harmans Water Primary School and had expressed an interest in 
becoming a member of the Forum. As there was a Primary Governor Representative 
vacancy on the Forum but nominations had already been sought for the 2014/15 term 
of office, the Director of Children, Young People and Learning nominated Mr Matika 
to fill the vacancy for one year until 31 August 2015. The Chairman welcomed Mr 
Matika to the Forum. 

5. Internal Audit Report of School Funding  

The Forum received a report on the Internal Audit of School Funding. School funding 
arrangements were reviewed in Quarter 1 as part of the Annual Internal Audit Plan 
2014/15 approved by the Governance and Audit Committee on 1 April 2014.  
 
The overall conclusion on the audit was significant assurance, meaning that a sound 
system of internal controls was in place to meet the system objectives for school 
funding and testing performed indicated that controls tested were consistently 
complied with. This was the highest level of assurance given, with no 
recommendations for improvement. Around 4% of reports received this assurance 
level. 
 
The Forum noted the significant assurance opinion given on the internal audit review 
of school funding, and congratulated the officers involved. 

6. The Schools Budget - 2014-15 Budget Monitoring  

The Forum were updated on the 2014-15 forecast budget monitoring position for the 
Schools Budget, to be aware of key issues and management actions being taken. 
 
The first section of the report confirmed the current budget allocation, which included 
a number of allocations from earmarked reserves that had previously been agreed by 
the Forum. It also confirmed one new change; a further adjustment to the Early Years 
Block Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) by the Department for Education (DfE) that 
increased income by £0.098m which would be used to finance increased numbers of 
children taking up early years education and childcare.  
 
The second section of the report provided an update on forecast expenditure 
compared to budget. The July Forum meeting was informed of a forecast over 
spending of £0.333m which had now increased to £0.762m. Whilst further savings 
had been identified, spending on high needs pupils had again increased and was 
forecast to over spend by £1.093m. The reasons for the overspend were mainly 
attributable to a £0.282m reduction in funding from the DfE and an additional 22 
students staying on at a cost of £0.949m.  
 
In response to a question relating to whether the over spend should have been 
predicted earlier, it was confirmed that the increase mainly related to post-16 pupils 
and this only became a Local Authority funding responsibility in August 2013. A 
costing model had been developed, and this was being refined but the educational 
choices of students were sometimes difficult to predict. 
 
The final section of the report set out the anticipated impact from the over spending in 
2015-16. All of the £0.691m accumulated reserves were likely to be required to 
finance the 2014-15 over spend but there was an underlying cost increase that was 
expected to be at least £1m. It would not be possible to finance this from the High 
Needs DSG Block income and therefore it was likely that at least £1m of the £1.5m 
additional funding to be received through the Fairer Funding for Schools initiative 



would need to be used for high needs pupils rather than being included in delegated 
school budgets. 
 
The long term strategy for cost reduction remained to develop addition places within 
the Borough. The Forum had previously been advised that a 56 place Autistic 
Spectrum Disorder (ASD) unit would be opened on a phased basis in Eastern Road 
from September 2015. It was also confirmed that the proposed Education Village 
development at Blue Mountain would also include specific new provision for high 
needs pupils. 
 
The Forum NOTED: 
 

i. the budget virements processed to date (paragraphs 5.2 to 5.4); 
 

ii. the budget variances being forecast on the 2014-15 Schools Budget that in 
total aggregate to a net over spending of £0.762m, (paragraph 5.10); 

 
iii. that insufficient accumulated balances were available to cover the estimated 

over spending and that a deficit of £0.071m was forecast to be carried forward 
into 2015-16 and would need to be financed from new year grant income 
(paragraph 5.10); 

 
iv. the likelihood that at least £1m of the £1.5m additional funds from the Fairer 

Funding for Schools in 2015-16 initiative would need to be used to finance 
increased costs supporting High Needs pupils rather than going into 
delegated school budgets (paragraph 5.16). 

7. Outcomes from the September Financial Consultation with Schools  

The Forum received a report summarising the results of the September Financial 
Consultation exercise with governing bodies and other interested parties. It reported 
on schools’ views regarding the questions raised and was intended to assist the 
Schools Forum in making recommendations in respect of the funding framework to 
be in place for 2015-16. The consultation this year did not have a large number of 
questions and there had been a good response from schools, with a 78% response 
rate which gave Forum members a high level of assurance that the report presented 
the majority view of schools. 
 
The Forum NOTED: 
 

i. The outcomes from the financial consultation with schools as summarised in 
Annex 2 and the specific comments from schools at confidential Annex 3; 

 
The Forum was not quorate but a view was needed on the Outcomes from the 
September Financial Consultation with Schools in order for data to be returned to the 
Department for Education (DfE) by 31 October 2014 to monitor progress against the 
funding reforms, and for the Executive Member for Children, Young People and 
Learning to receive the Forum’s recommendations on the criteria to be used to 
allocate funds to schools with a disproportionate number of High Needs pupils and 
the proposed changes set out in the boxes in paragraphs 5.19 to 5.21. 
 
Those present at the Forum agreed that the Executive Member for Children, Young 
People and Learning be recommended to approve: 
 



ii. The Forum’s recommended criteria to be used to allocate funds to schools 
with a disproportionate number of High Needs pupils (paragraph 2.2) to be 
Option A: No change; 

 
iii. The proposed changes set out in the boxes in paragraphs 5.19 to 5.21, 

subject to a change to 5.21 recommended by Forum members present, that 
the primary school fixed lump sum payment be increased to £160,000. 

8. Exclusion of Public and Press  

RESOLVED that pursuant to Regulation 4 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Access to Information) Regulations 2012 and having regard to the 
public interest, members of the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the 
consideration of item 9 which involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
under the following category of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972: 
 
(3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person. 

9. Confidential Annex  

10. Dates of Future Meetings  

The Forum noted that the next meetings were scheduled at 4.30pm in the Council 
Chamber at Easthampstead House for: 
 
Thursday 27 November 2014 
Thursday 15 January 2015 
Thursday 12 March 2015 
Thursday 23 April 2015 
 
If there was no business to discuss, meetings would be cancelled. 
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 


